
 

 
Agenda\Council\28 June 2023 
 

Page 1 
 

SURREY HEATH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey 
GU15 3HD 

 
Tuesday, 20 June 2023 

 
To: The Members of the Surrey Heath Borough Council 

 
Dear Councillor, 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend an Extraordinary meeting of Surrey Heath 
Borough Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Surrey Heath House on 
Wednesday, 28 June 2023 at 7.00 pm.  The business which it is proposed to 
transact at the meeting is set out below. 

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Damian Roberts 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 

 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence   

 
To report apologies for absence. 
  
    

2.  Report of the Returning Officer  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
To receive the report of the Returning Officer in relation to the election for the 
Frimley Green ward.  
  
    

3.  Leader and Executive Arrangements   
 
To confirm the Leader and Executive Arrangements following the Frimley 
Green election on 15 June 2023. 
  
    

4.  Review of Political Proportionality and Membership of Committees  
(Pages 5 - 8) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Agenda\Council\28 June 2023 
 

Page 2 
 

 



ELECTION OF COUNCILLOR FOR THE FRIMLEY GREEN WARD OF THE  
BOROUGH OF SURREY HEATH 

 
15 June 2023 

 
Report of the Returning Officer 

 
 

I, Damian Roberts, the Returning Officer, hereby report the results of the 
election of councillors for the Frimley Green Ward of the Borough of Surrey 
Heath held on 15 June 2023 as follows: 
 
 
FRIMLEY GREEN WARD    
    
BLACK, Stuart Robert 738   
MYLVAGANAM, Sashi 1,070  Elected 
OLMO, Jacques  1,131  Elected 
TAVANAYAN FARD, Attieh 608   
THOMSON, Howard Arthur 610   
WHITCROFT, Helen Laura 1,111  Elected 
    

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2. 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Council 

28 June 2023 
 

Review of Political Proportionality and Membership of 
Committees 

Head of Service Gavin Ramtohal - Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
Report Author: Rachel Whillis – Democratic Services Manager 
Wards Affected:  n/a 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
 
To review political proportionality following the rescheduled Frimley Green election 
and revise the membership of committees accordingly.  
 
Recommendation 
  
The Council is advised to RESOLVE that  
 
(i) the revised the scheme of proportionality as set out at Annex A to the report, 

be adopted for the remainder 2023/24; and 
 

(ii) the revisions to the membership of the Committees, as set out at Annex B to 
this report, be agreed.  

 
1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 The Council is asked to review the proportional political allocation of places on 

committees and to adopt a revised scheme of proportionality for the 2023/24 
municipal year to reflect the change to the Council’s membership following the 
rescheduled Frimley Green election on 15 June 2023. 

 
1.2 By law, seats on committees must be allocated in proportion to the political 

composition of the Council.  Only with no councillor voting against such a 
decision, can an authority decide that it wishes to adopt an arrangement other 
than a proportional one. 

 
1.3 Four groups have been formed: the Liberal Democrats Group, the 

Conservative Group, the Community Group, and the Labour Group. The 
number of seats of each group on the Council and the resulting percentages 
are as follows: 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4. 



  

 
Liberal 

Democrats 
Conservative  Community Labour 

    
24 6 3 2 

    
68.57% 17.14% 8.57% 5.71% 

 
1.4 In determining the allocation of seats on committees, the proportion that each 

political group forms of the total membership of the Council is applied to the 
total number of elected councillor seats on each committee.  Fractional 
entitlements of less than one half are rounded down and entitlements of one 
half or more are rounded up.  So that this process of rounding does not result 
in disproportionate advantage to one political group, the aggregate 
membership of all the committees must also be in line with the proportions on 
the Council. 
 

2. Proposal and Alternative Options 
 
2.1 The Council has no option but to achieve political proportionality.  Where it is 

not possible to achieve absolute proportionality for each committee, the 
scheme agreed must achieve overall proportionality across all the committees 
of the Council.  

 
2.2 It is proposed that the Council adopts the revised scheme of proportionality as 

set out at Annex A to this report and agrees any consequential changes to the 
membership of committees, having regard to the nominations of the relevant 
group leaders. This scheme achieves the required balance between the four 
political groups on the Council. 
 

3. Resource Implications 
 
3.1 There are no resource implications arising from this report. 

 
4. Legal and Governance Issues 
 
4.1 As set out above. 

 
5. Monitoring Officer Comments 
 
5.1 No matters arising.  
 
Annexes: Annex A – Scheme of Proportionality 

Annex B: - Revised memberships of committees and other bodies of the 
Council (to follow) 
 

Background Papers: None  

Page 6



  

Annex A - Scheme of Proportionality 
 
 

 
Committee Liberal 

Democrats  
Conservative Community Labour  

 
TOTAL 

    
 

  

Planning Applications 11 2 1 1  15 
Licensing 9 2 1 1  13 
Performance & Finance  9 2 1 1  13 
External Partnerships  9 2 1 1  13 
Audit & Standards 4 2 1 0  7 
Employment  6 2 1 0  9  

      
Total seats 48 12 6 4  70  

      
% of Committee seats 68.57% 17.14% 8.57% 5.71%  100% 
% of Council membership 68.57% 17.14% 8.57% 5.71%  100% 

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Report of the Returning Officer
	4. Review of Political Proportionality and Membership of Committees
	Surrey Heath Borough Council
	Council
	Review of Political Proportionality and Membership of Committees
	Summary and purpose
	Recommendation
	1.	Background and Supporting Information
	2.	Proposal and Alternative Options
	3.	Resource Implications
	4.	Legal and Governance Issues
	5.	Monitoring Officer Comments
	Annexes: Annex A – Scheme of Proportionality
	Background Papers: None





Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes\Council\28 June 2023 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF SURREY 
HEATH BOROUGH COUNCIL held at 
Surrey Heath House, Camberley on  
28 June 2023  

 
 + Cllr Pat Tedder (Mayor) 
 + Cllr Sarbie Kang (Deputy Mayor) 
 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
* 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Alan Ashbery 
Cllr Louise Ashbery 
Cllr Cliff Betton 
Cllr Jonny Cope 
Cllr Kel Finan-Cooke 
Cllr Lisa Finan-Cooke 
Cllr Shaun Garrett 
Cllr Mary Glauert 
Cllr Mark Gordon 
Cllr Julie Hoad 
Cllr Nirmal Kang 
Cllr Rob Lee 
Cllr Shaun Macdonald 
Cllr Leanne MacIntyre 
Cllr Emma-Jane McGrath 
Cllr Lewis Mears 
Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam 
 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
* 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 
- 
+ 
+ 
- 

Cllr Liz Noble 
Cllr Jacques Olmo 
Cllr David O'Mahoney 
Cllr Ying Perrett 
Cllr Jonathan Quin 
Cllr Bob Raikes 
Cllr Morgan Rise 
Cllr Murray Rowlands 
Cllr John Skipper 
Cllr Josh Thorne 
Cllr Kevin Thompson 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler 
Cllr David Whitcroft 
Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
Cllr Valerie White 
Cllr Richard Wilson 
 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 

* In attendance virtually but did not vote 
  

15/C  Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors David Whitcroft 
and Richard Wilson. It was noted that Councillors Julie Hoad and Jonathan Quin 
had joined the meeting virtually but would not be entitled to vote. 
   

16/C  Report of the Returning Officer 
 
The Council received the report of the Returning Officer formally notifying the 
election of councillors for the Frimley Green ward. This poll had been held on 15 
June 2023 due to the original election scheduled for 4 May 2023 being 
countermanded following the death of a candidate.  
   

17/C  Leader and Executive Arrangements 
 
The Council was informed that Councillor David Whitcroft had resigned as Leader 
of the Council.  
  
It was moved by Councillor Kevin Thompson and seconded by Councillor Cliff 
Betton that Councillor Shaun Macdonald be appointed Leader of the Council. 
There being no further nominations, it was unanimously 



 

Minutes\Council\28 June 2023 

  
RESOLVED that Councillor Shaun Macdonald be elected Leader of the 
Council for the remainder of the term of office. 

  
Councillor Shaun Macdonald made and signed the Declaration of Acceptance of 
Office of Leader of the Council. 
  
The Leader informed the Council that Councillor Morgan Rise would be the Deputy 
Leader and the following councillors would be Portfolio Holders with the areas of 
responsibility as set out below: 
  

Portfolio Area Portfolio Holder 
Economic & Income Development Cllr Kel Finan-Cooke 
Leisure & Culture  Cllr John Skipper 
Inclusion & Housing Cllr Lisa Finan-Cooke 
Net Zero, Well-being & Environment Cllr Morgan Rise  
Performance & Finance Cllr Leanne MacIntyre 
Resident & Community Services Cllr Helen Whitcroft 
Sustainable Transport & Planning Cllr Alan Ashbery 

  
A revised schedule of allocations of areas of responsibility to portfolios had been 
circulated as a supplement to the agenda.  
  
The Leader reported that all decisions would be taken collectively by the 
Executive. He had not reserved any decisions to the office of the Council Leader 
and no individual decision making powers had been delegated to Portfolio 
Holders. The Scheme of Delegation of Functions to Officers in respect of 
executive functions would remain as set out at Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
   

18/C  Review of Political Proportionality and Membership of Committees 
 
The Council was required by law to allocate seats in proportion to the political 
composition of the Council, with the aggregate membership of all the committees 
also being proportionate. The Council received a report setting out a revised 
scheme of proportionality following the rescheduled Frimley Green election on 15 
June 2023. 
  
The revised memberships of the standing committee and other bodies of the 
Council, as nominated by the Group Leaders, were also noted. 
  
It was moved by the Mayor, seconded by the Deputy Mayor and  
  

RESOLVED that  
  

(i)     the revised the scheme of proportionality as set out at Annex A to 
the agenda report, be adopted for the remainder 2023/24; and 
  

(ii)   the membership of the standing committees and other bodies of 
the Council for the remainder 2023/24 be as follows: 

  



 

Minutes\Council\28 June 2023 

Planning Applications Committee (15 members and 8 substitute 
members) 
  
Committee Members:  
  
Councillors Cliff Betton, Shaun Garrett, Mary Glauert, Nirmal Kang, Liz 
Noble, David O’Mahoney, Ying Perrett, Murray Rowlands, John Skipper, 
Kevin Thompson, Victoria Wheeler, Valerie White, David Whitcroft, Helen 
Whitcroft, Richard Wilson. 
  
Substitutes: 
  
Councillors Louise Ashbery, Jonny Cope, Lisa Finan-Cooke, Mark Gordon, 
Rob Lee, Shaun Macdonald, Pat Tedder, Jonathan Quin.  
  
Licensing Committee (13 members) 
  
Committee Members: 
  
Councillors  Alan Ashbery, Kel Finan-Cooke, Mark Gordon, Julie Hoad, 
Nirmal Kang, Rob Lee, Jacques Olmo, Ying Perrett, Jonathan Quin, Bob 
Raikes, Pat Tedder, Kevin Thompson, Valerie White.  
  
Performance & Finance Scrutiny Committee (13 members and 7 
substitute members) 
  
Committee Members: 
  
Councillors Louise Ashbery, Shaun Garrett, Nirmal Kang, Lewis Mears, 
Sashi Mylvaganam, Liz Noble, Jacques Olmo, David O’Mahoney, Jonathan 
Quin, Bob Raikes, Victoria Wheeler, David Whitcroft, Richard Wilson.  
  
Substitutes: 
  
Councillors Mary Glauert, Sarbie Kang, Rob Lee, Murray Rowlands, Pat 
Tedder, Josh Thorne, Valerie White. 
  
External Partnerships Select Committee (13 members and 7 substitute 
members) 
  
Committee Members:  
  
Councillors Louise Ashbery, Jonny Cope, Mary Glauert, Julie Hoad, Sarbie 
Kang, Rob Lee, Lewis Mears, Emma-Jane McGrath, Liz Noble, Jacques 
Olmo, Murray Rowlands, Kevin Thompson, Richard Wilson.  
  
Substitutes: 
  
Councillors Mark Gordon, David O’Mahoney, Ying Perrett, Jonathan Quin, 
Bob Raikes,  Pat Tedder, Valerie White.  
  



 

Minutes\Council\28 June 2023 

Audit & Standards Committee (7 members and 5 substitute members) 
  
Committee Members: 
  
Councillors Cliff Betton, Jonny Cope, Rob Lee, Leanne MacIntyre, Bob 
Raikes, Pat Tedder, Josh Thorne.  
  
Substitutes: 
  
Councillors Shaun Garrett, Kevin Thompson, Victoria Wheeler, David 
Whitcroft, Valerie White.   
  
Employment Committee (9 members and 6 substitute members) 
  
Committee Members: 
  
Councillors Alan Ashbery, Lisa Finan-Cooke, Mark Gordon, Shaun 
Macdonald, Sashi Mylvaganam, Leanne MacIntyre, Josh Thorne, Victoria 
Wheeler, David Whitcroft. 
  
Substitutes: 
  
Councillors Shaun Garrett, Mary Glauert, Lewis Mears, Pat Tedder, Helen 
Whitcroft, Richard Wilson. 

  
  

Governance Working Group  (5 members and 5 substitute members) 
  
Working Group Members: 
  
Councillors Cliff Betton, Mary Glauert, Shaun Garrett, Nirmal Kang, 
Jonathan Quin, Morgan Rise, Victoria Wheeler, Richard Wilson. 
  
Substitutes: 
  
Councillors Sashi Mylvaganam, Liz Noble, Murray Rowlands, Pat Tedder, 
Valerie White.  

  

Joint Staff Consultative Group (8 members) 
  
Consultative Group Members: 
  
Councillors Alan Ashbery, Lisa Finan-Cooke, Mary Glauert, Mark Gordon, 
Ying Perrett, Murray Rowlands, Pat Tedder, Valerie White.   

 
 
 
 
 
 Mayor  


